Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Tarsem Lal, (9814917974)

S/o Sh. Roshan Lal, R/o Khundar Uttar,

PO & Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur-152023Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Cooperative Bank,

Ferozepur City.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Manager, Cooperative Bank,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.1485 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 14-10-2019

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 10-08-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tarsem Lal

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tarsem Lal stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent PIO.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date **09.11.2021** through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, **11:00 AM** with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Rahish Pahwa Advocate, (9417513669)

Chamber No 61, New Lawyer's Chambers, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ropar Range, Ropar.

Appeal Case No.1487 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-11-2019

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-12-2019 First Appellate Authority order : 17-01-2020

Present: Appellant:Smt. Rahish Pahwa Advocate

Respondent: Sh. Manvir Singh (DSP), 9779464011

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Adv. Rahish Pahwa stated that partial information has been supplied so far and that is too not readable & legible.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the Commission directs the respondent authority to re-examine the matter and provide a clear, cogent and reasoned point-wise response to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of this order. A COPY OF THE SAME HAS TO BE SENT IN THE COMIDSSION ALSO.

The PIO is however, cautioned to exercise due care in future to ensure that correct and complete information is furnished timely to the RTI applicant(s) as per provisions of the Act failing which penal proceedings under section 20 shall be initiated.

To come up on 09.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

| Advocate Sh. Varun Walia , | |
|---|----------------------|
| Civil Courts, Dasuya, Distt Hoshiarpur. | Appellant/Complainan |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, | |
| Chandigarh. | |

(Encl RTI) Public Information Officer

Reg. Post O/o AIG/police, Bureau of investigation,

Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Home Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1512 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 20-12-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on : 21-01-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 17-01-2020

Present: Appellant: Advocate Sh. Varun Walia

Respondent: Sh. Maninder Singh (Sr. Constable), 9463952430

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Maninder Singh stated that this case has been transferred to PIO, AIG/police, Bureau of investigation, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 3. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that **PIO office of** AlG/police, Bureau of investigation, Punjab, Chandigarh is impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. To come up on 09.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Gurbax Singh, (7528950026)

Editor India's Justice, Village Bholapur,

P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Balachaur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur.

Appeal Case No.1561 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 07-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 14-10-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 01-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Advocate Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of applicant

Respondent: Sh. Vikas Rana (Clerk), 7658877111

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 26.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant's representative, Advocate Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that partial information (i.e. point no. 2,4,5) has been provide by the respondent authority and information pertaining to point no. 1,3 is still pending.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the commission observes that information pertaining to point no. 1 is a third party information therefore, the respondent authority is directed to furnish information /reply pertaining to point no. 1 only, within a period of 20 days from the date of issue this order. A COPY OF THE SAME HAS TO BE SENT IN THE COMIDSSION ALSO.
- To come up on 09.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



First Appellate Authority

Sector-69, Mohali.

O/o Director, Research and Medical Education Punjab, Sector-69, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.1570 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-12-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 11-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Parveen Kumar (Sr. Asst.), 9815068877

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 26.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Parveen Kumar stated the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 27.01.2021 and again has been sent on 27.07.2021.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 4. To come up on **09.11.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. **1581884645** }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gautam Singal, (9501100110)

B-1, 363, Guru Nanak Pura, Civil Lines, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Addl. Director General of Police, Provisioning, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Provisioning, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1592 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-07-2020 PIO replied on : 31-08-2020 First appeal filed on : 22-09-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant:Sh. Gautam Singal

Respondent: Sh. Jatinder Singh (AIG). 98767007004

ORDER:

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 30.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him. On other hand respondent, Sh. Jatinder Singh stated that the sought information has already been supplied to appellant and further no any other information can be provided in this case.
- 3. The PIO should note that in case she is denying sharing any information being related to a third party, the proper exemption clause under the RTI Act should be claimed and justified by him.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application before the next date of hearing failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. In order to bring the whole controversy to an end the matter is adjourned to personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh dated 21st, September,2021 (11:30 am.)

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 04.08.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.